
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 6.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

at 6.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 6.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillors Martin, Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 7/2/2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 7 February 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

 

 
4.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 4.1   City Plan 

 
3 - 24 

 
 4.2   National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands 

and City Layout 
 

25 - 46 

 
5.   Reports for Noting 

 
 

 
 5.1   New Women's and Children's Hospital Advice and Consultation 

 
47 - 52 

 
6.    Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs will consider whether to 
discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 7 of this Agenda. 

 

53 - 56 

 
7.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1 Former Bus Station Site - Expression of Interest Process [s 90(3) ((b), (d))] 

 
57 - 99 

 
 7.2 Market Square and Central Market Expansion [s 90(3) ((b), (d))] 

 
100 - 153 

 
8.   Closure 

 
 



Park Lands Policy and Sustainability

Ilia Houridis & Sarah Gilmour

City Plan Approach and Next Steps

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4.1



What do you see as 

the benefits of a City 

Plan for Adelaide?

KEY QUESTION

We have heard you 

say that the City will 

thrive with a diverse 

population: What does 

this mean to you?

KEY QUESTION

City Plan Progress

Key Questions

Which city shaping 

thought leaders would 

you like us to engage 

with?

KEY QUESTION

P
age 4



We are all, 
always, on 
Country.

P
age 5



Through design testing and exploration the City Plan 

will communicate opportunities for where and how 

the city will grow over time.

P
age 6



History of City Planning

• Adelaide City Plans - 1970s- 1990s

• Adelaide Development Plan (1993-2021)

• Adelaide Strategic Visioning – 2010s

• Adelaide Spatial Vision – 2014

P
age 7



What is the City Plan?

• The 30-Year Plan for Greater Adelaide provides strategic urban 

planning directions for the city 

• The City Plan is the finer-grain response to address the unique 

characteristics of the City of Adelaide

• Urban Planning and Design Strategy

• Spatial Mapping Model

P
age 8



11,372
RESIDENTS BORN 
OVERSEAS

25,551
CITY RESIDENTS

20 – 24
LARGEST AGE GROUP 
(6,190)

Data Sources: 

2019 - 2021 City of Adelaide Data

2022 City User Profile Report – McGregor Tan

City of Adelaide Community Profile – profile.id

City of Adelaide Economic Profile – economy.id 

City of Adelaide Business by 
[...]
2FPrecedents%20report%20%2D%20updated%2026%20Oct%202022%20%2Epdf&parent=%2Fteams%2FCityPlan%2FShared%20Documents%2FGeneral%2FContext%20and%20Issues%20%2D%20Briefs%20and%20Reporting%2FPrecedents%20Report&p=true&wdLOR=c53AEAC66%2DAB23%2D4D1E%2DB593%2D3EF1CC77D8EB&ga=1
https://adelaidecitycouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/t/CityPlan/EUNJESFpOCxLgEMd4ywvu3gBINZWrflAvkduI_R5ncH6Og?e=WF0tvG&wdLOR=cA3DC35DB-DA77-4E20-A0C3-B7B3437EC0BB
https://adelaidecitycouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/t/CityPlan/EX-ELGYMJ7FGpmUoHu3eQIwB7GfgLkREaMfsuRsknS0bkw?e=yN2lbF&wdLOR=cCDBE56EB-7A19-406F-902B-AB151F09B61F


What do you see as 

the benefits of a City 

Plan for Adelaide?

KEY QUESTION

We have heard you 

say that the City will 

thrive with a diverse 

population: What does 

this mean to you?

KEY QUESTION

City Plan Progress

Key Questions

Which city shaping 

thought leaders would 

you like us to engage 

with?

KEY QUESTION

P
age 24



Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director

National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide 
Park Lands and City Layout 
To seek feedback on draft National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park 
lands and City Layout.

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4.2



In 2008 the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout was 
inscribed on the National Heritage List
A National Heritage Management Plan (HMP) will help to 
protect the Park Lands for future generations
A Federal Government Grant Agreement of $95,000 was 
executed in April 2022 to prepare a HMP
Consultation is occurring with key stakeholders including 
Council, land managers and traditional owners

slide 2 National Heritage Management Plan | 7 March 2023

National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout
2021-22 Australian Heritage Grant

P
age 26



The National Heritage Management Plan will develop policies for the ongoing management of the Adelaide Park 
lands and City Layout that respect and support the heritage listed values of the National Herita
[...]
ent - Dynamic City Culture 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

City Planning, Development 

and Business Affairs 

Committee 

Program Contact:  

Jeremy Phillips, Executive 

Manager, Office of the Lord 

Mayor 

Public Approving Officer:  

Ilia Houridis, Director, City 

Shaping 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

. 

The Lord Mayor received a letter from the Australian Heritage Council (AHC) on 28 February 2023. 

This letter advises of the AHC’s position that the new Women’s and Children’s Hospital (nWCH) project will 
compromise the values on which the National Heritage listing of the Park Lands and City Layout is based, believing 
the project may trigger a referral under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999. 

In addition, the State Government recently opened a consultation under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988 (SA)  for 
the New Women’s and Children’s Hospital (as a Supplementary Application), for the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs 
to consult with Traditional Owners in order to help the Minister decide whether to authorise potential excavation, 
damage, disturbance or interference with Aboriginal sites, objects or ancestral remains as part of the nWCH 
projects works. 

The City of Adelaide’s Reconciliation Committee have made relevant community groups aware of this consultation 
so they can make their own respective submissions. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

1. Notes the letter from the Australian Heritage Council

2. Notes the State Government's consultation process, under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988 (SA) for the 
New Women’s and Children’s Hospital (Supplementary Application).

Page 47

Agenda Item 5.1



 

 

 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  

Protection, preservation and promotion of our unique built,
[...]
 under the Environment Protection and 
Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999. 

2. The State Government is currently undertaking consultation for the New Women’s and Children’s Hospital 
(Supplementary Application) [Link 1] with relevant Traditional Owners and any other Aboriginal people or 
organisations that he considers may have an interest in this matter. 

2.1. The Minister for Aboriginal Affairs, who is responsible for the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988 (SA), has 
received an application for authorisations under the Act from the Minister for Infrastructure and 
Transport to enable the construction of the nWCH. 

2.2. The Supplementary Application: 

2.2.1. seeks consultation in relation to the area along Bonython Park (which is inside the 800m radius 
support zone), but also indicates where initial support works are likely to start 

2.2.2. extends the Aboriginal consultation area beyond the previous proposed project site (RAH West) 
where consultation has already occurred and approvals already provided 

2.2.3. does not represent an expansion of the project site 

2.2.4. is limited to the works that are flagged and envisaged as support infrastructure works in the 

Support Zone, inclusive of the road works 

2.2.5. does not expand the Support Zone, nor the new Project Site that the State Government has 

identified in the New Women's and Children's Hospital Act 2022. 

2.3. On 24 November 2022 State Government presented to Council regarding the nWCH Project, and 

outlined the project site, and support zones. 

2.4. The City of Adelaide, through the Reconciliation Committee, has made relevant community groups 

aware of this consultation. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Link 1 - https://yoursay.sa.gov.au/new-wch-supplementary-application  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Letter from the Australian Heritage Council 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 49

https://yoursay.sa.gov.au/new-wch-supplementary-application
https://yoursay.sa.gov.au/new-wch-supplementa
[...]
 Heritage Council.

Yours faithfully

Page 51



T +61 2 6272 5216 John Gorton Building
King Edward Terrace
Parkes ACT 2600

GPO Box 3090
Canberra ACT 2601

Email: 
ahc@environment.gov.au

The Hon. Ted Baillieu AO
Chair
Australian Heritage Council

Page 52



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 7 March 2023

 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
City Planning, 
Development and Business 
Affairs Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Alana Martin, Manager 
Governance 8203 7092 

2018/04291 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Clare Mockler, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained 
in the Agenda. 

For the following Chief Executive Officer Reports seeking consideration in confidence 
7.1 Former Bus Station Site – Expression of Interest Process [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 
7.2 Market Square and Central Market Expansion [section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Items 7.1 and 7.2: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee dated 7 March 2023 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 [Former Bus Station Site – Expression of Interest 
Process] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public 
interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains certain confidential information (not being a trade secret) the 
disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person which 
whom the Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council and prejudice the 
commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to a 
third party.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 7 March 2023

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the Council 
with respect to its commercial dealings with the land as well as prejudice the commercial position of parties 
who have supplied intellectual property and commercial in confidence information.  

Public Interest  

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information in this report, including 
certain financial information and further direction, may prejudice Council’s future commercial dealings 
regarding its strategic land holding.  In addition, information within this report contains the intellectual 
property and commercial in confidence information of parties who have supplied information which if 
released could negatively impact Council.  On this basis, the disclosure of such information may severely 
prejudice the City of Adelaide’s ability to influence the proposal for the benefit of the City of Adelaide and 
community in this matter.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 7 March 2023 orders that the public (with the exception 
of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Former Bus Station Site – 
Expression of Interest Process] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.    

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.2 
THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee dated 7 March 2023 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.2 [Market Square and Central Market Expansion] listed on 
the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains certain confidential information (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of which could 
reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person which whom the council is 
conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the commercial position 
of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to a third party.  

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the council 
and the person forming part of this strategic property matter with respect to future commercial dealings given 
that the report contains legal matters, financial information and ‘commercial in confidence’ material.  

Public Interest  

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information in the report, including 
certain commercial in confidence, financial information and legal matters, may prejudice future commercial 
dealings with respect to its strategic land holding.  On this basis, the disclosure of financial and commercial 
in confidence information may severely prejudice the Council’s ability to influence the proposal for the benefit 
of the Council and the community in this matter.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 7 March 2023 orders that the public (with the exception 
of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to 
enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.2 [Market Square and Central 
Market Expansion] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and 
matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act.    

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 54



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 7 March 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded f
[...]
to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and 

 (ii)  would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest.   

6.2 Information contained in Item 7.2 – Market Square and Central Market Expansion 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an Existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act 

(b) information the disclosure of which –  

(i) could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
with whom the council is conducting, or proposing to conduct, business, or 
prejudice the commercial position of the council; and 

 (ii)  would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(d) commercial information of a confidential nature (not being a trade secret) the disclosure 
of which –  

Page 55



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 7 March 2023

(i) could reasonably be expected to prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied the information, or to confer a commercial advantage on a third 
party; and  

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest.   

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 7.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b),(d))



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b),(d))



Document is Restricted

Page 100

Agenda Item 7.2
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b),(d))



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) ((b),(d))


	Agenda
	4.1 City Plan
	4.2 National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout
	5.1 New Women's and Children's Hospital Advice and Consultation
	Item 5.1 - Attachment A v2

	6 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.2
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.1 Former Bus Station Site - Expression of Interest Process
	Attachment A - Prudential Issues Report for RPT - CONF - Bus Station Site - Expression of Interest Process

	7.2 Market Square and Central Market Expansion
	Attachment A for Market Square and Central Market Expansion






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 7 March 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Martin, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apology:  

Councillor Abrahimzadeh 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 7/2/2023 
 Moved by Councillor Snape, 

Seconded by Councillor Giles -  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 7 February 
2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried  
4 Workshops 
 With the consent of the meeting, the Chair advised that Item 4.2 - National Heritage Management Plan for the 

Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout, would be considered prior to 4.1 - City Plan, due to the presenters 
being in the gallery. 

 
5 Item 4.2 - National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout 
 Discussion Facilitators: 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide 
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability, City of Adelaide 
Andrew Klenke, Director, Swanbury Penglase 
Stephen Schrapel, Senior Associate, Swanbury Penglase 

Precis of Topic: 

To seek feedback on the draft National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park lands and 
City Layout. 

During the discussion: 

 Councillor Giles left the Colonel Light Room at 7.04 pm and re-entered at 7.06 pm. 

 The Lord Mayor entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.04 pm. 

 Councillor Davis entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.09 pm, left at 7.16 pm, entered at 7.20 pm, left at 
7.21 pm and re-entered at 7.24 pm. 

 Councillor Hou left the Colonel Light Room at 7.26 pm and re-entered at 7.27 pm. 

 Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Martin), left the Colonel Light Room at 7.33 pm. 

 

 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 7 March 2023

6 Item 4.1 - City Plan 
 Discussion Facilitators: 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide 
Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability, City of Adelaide 
Colleen McDonnell, Manager City Planning & Heritage, City of Adelaide 
Kenneth Chan, Team Leader City Policy & Heritage, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic: 

To seek feedback on the draft National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park lands and 
City Layout. 

During the discussion, Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Martin) re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.35 pm. 
 
7 Reports for Noting 
 
8 Item 5.1 - New Women's and Children's Hospital Advice and Consultation 
 Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide provided a precis of the item. 

It was then - 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Martin), 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt -  

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

1.  Notes the letter from the Australian Heritage Council. 

2.  Notes the State Government's consultation process, under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1988 (SA) for 
the New Women’s and Children’s Hospital (Supplementary Application). 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 
 In accordance with sections 90(2),(3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) Council considered 

whether to discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 7 of the Agenda. 
 
10 Item 6 - Exclusion of the Public for Item 7.1 
 Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Martin), 

Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee dated 7 March 2023 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to 
act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 [Former Bus Station Site – 
Expression of Interest Process] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance 
be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains certain confidential information (not being a trade secret) the 
disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person 
which whom the Council is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the Council and 
prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial 
advantage to a third party. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the 
Council with respect to its commercial dealings with the land as well as prejudice the commercial 
position of parties who have supplied intellectual property and commercial in confidence information. 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information in this 
report, including certain financial information and further direction, may prejudice Council’s future 
commercial dealings regarding its strategic land holding. In addition, information within this report 
contains the intellectual property and commercial in confidence information of parties who have 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 7 March 2023

supplied information which if released could negatively impact Council. On this basis, the disclosure of 
such information may severely prejudice the City of Adelaide’s ability to influence the proposal for the 
benefit of the City of Adelaide and community in this matter. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 7 March 2023 orders that the public 
(with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded 
from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Former 
Bus Station Site – Expression of Interest Process] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item 
of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act. 

Carried  
11 Item 6 - Exclusion of the Public for Item 7.2 
 Moved by the Lord Mayor, 

Seconded by Councillor Giles -  

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE: 

1.  Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (b) & (d) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee dated 7 March 2023 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to 
act in a meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.2 [Market Square and Central 
Market Expansion] listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary 
to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item contains certain confidential information (not being a trade secret) the disclosure of which 
could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial advantage on a person which whom the council 
is conducting business, prejudice the commercial position of the council and prejudice the commercial 
position of the person who supplied the information and confer a commercial advantage to a third 
party. 

The disclosure of information in this report could reasonably prejudice the commercial position of the 
council and the person forming part of this strategic property matter with respect to future commercial 
dealings given that the report contains legal matters, financial information and ‘commercial in 
confidence’ material. 

Public Interest 

The Council is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public 
has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information in the report, 
including certain commercial in confidence, financial information and legal matters, may prejudice 
future commercial dealings with respect to its strategic land holding. On this basis, the disclosure of 
financial and commercial in confidence information may severely prejudice the Council’s ability to 
influence the proposal for the benefit of the Council and the community in this matter. 

2.  Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee dated 7 March 2023 orders that the public 
(with the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded 
from this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.2 [Market 
Square and Central Market Expansion] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of 
business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (b) & (d) of the Act. 

Carried 

Members of the public and Corporation staff present not directly involved with Items 7.1 and 7.2 left the 
Colonel Light Room at 8.09 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 7 March 2023

12 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
13 Item 7.1 - Former Bus Station Site - Expression of Interest Process 
 
14 Item 7.2 - Market Square and Central Market Expansion 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 7 March 2023

 

The meeting re-opened to the public at 8.45 pm.  

Confidentiality Orders 

Item 7.1 – Former Bus Station Site - Expression of Interest Process 

Confidentiality Order 

That the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee: 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the 
grounds that Item 7.1 [Former Bus Station Site - Expression of Interest Process] listed on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 7 March 2023 was 
received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3) (b) & (d) of the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA), the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
do order that: 

1.  The resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this 
meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available 
for public inspection until 31 December 2030. 

2.  The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2023. 

3.  The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

Item 7.2 – Market Square and Central Market Expansion 

Confidentiality Order 

That the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee: 

Authorises that, in accordance with Section 91 (7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the 
grounds that Item 7.2 [Market Square and Central Market Expansion] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee on 7 March 2023 was received, discussed 
and considered in confidence pursuant to Section 90 (3) (b) & (d) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), 
the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee do order that: 

1.  The resolution, paragraph 58, paragraph 93 and Attachment A to the report become public information 
and included in the Minutes of the Council meeting. 

2.  The report (excluding the resolution paragraph 58, paragraph 93 and Attachment A), the discussion 
and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the Minutes of this meeting in 
relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public inspection until 31 December 
2030. 

3. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2023. 

4.  The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
Committee Chair 


